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Hawaiian Mission Children’s Society 
167th Annual Meeting 

Saturday, April 6, 2019 
Minutes 

 
The enrolled descendants, consorts, officers, trustees, and guests of the Hawaiian Mission Children’s 
Society came together at the Society’s 167th Annual Meeting held on the grounds of Hawaiian 
Mission Houses Historic Site and Archives at 553 South King Street, Honolulu, Hawai‘i. Seventy-
two members attended. 

 
The meeting was called to order at 10:05 a.m. by HMCS President Peter T. Young. The opening 
prayer and singing of “Blest Be the Tie that Binds” were led by Trustee Christopher Cook 

 
The President announced that instead of taking time this morning to read reports, the Annual 
Report and the Financials will soon be online and available in the HMCS offices so that this meeting 
time could be devoted to sharing news of the Bicentennial plans 
 
The Minutes of the Annual Meeting of 2018 were approved, as circulated by publishing on the 
website and as available at check-in. Motion by Patricia Morgan; second by Charles Black. The vote 
for approval was unanimous.  

 
Executive Director Neal V. Hitch, Ph.D. introduced his staff 

Quadalupe Amor 
John Barker 
Gabriela Bonilla  
Lisa Chow 
Herman Cobile 
Jaron Gable  

Brailey Hirose-Hulbert 
Po`ai Lincoln 
Elizabeth Pooloa  
Mike Smola 
Lisa Solomine 

Ashlie Duarte-Smith and Mary Ann Alexander Lentz were unable to attend. 
 
The report of the Nominating Committee was given by Trustee John Laimana. Lindsay Norcross 
Mist was recommended to be re-elected for a third three-year term 
 
President Peter Young recognized Juliette Cooke who made the motion to re-elect Lindsay 
Norcross Mist. It was seconded by John Morgan and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
It was noted that there were no Bylaws Revisions or new Articles of Incorporation to propose. 
 
Neal V. Hitch, Ph.D. announced that the Bicentennial year had arrived. He introduced William 
Kanui (portrayed by Will Ha`o) who traveled with the first company from Boston in October, 1819 
and arrived on Hawaii island in April, 1820.  
 
Dr. Hitch talked about plans for the coming year and discussed the play which Marion Lyman-
Mersereau is writing as part of PlayBuilders of Hawaii Theater Company. 
 
The singing of “Hawaii Aloha” was led by Ken Makuakane and Adam LeFebvre while families 
gathered their keiki for the Roll Call. 
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The annual Roll Call was conducted by John Morgan and Christopher Abbott. Sophie LeFebvre, a 
Cooke, Rice, Judd descendant assisted with the ringing of the bell, and the counters appointed were: 
Po`ai Lincoln and Brailey Hirose-Hulbert.  
 
As each family name was called, those who belonged to the family stood and were counted.  
 
Pioneer Company, Arrived 1820 on the Thaddeus 

8  The Reverend Hiram & Mrs. Sybil (Moseley) Bingham  
3  Reverend Asa and Mrs. Lucy Thurston   
1  Mr. Samuel Whitney and Mrs. Whitney – only if the Wichmans come 

 
Second Company, Arrived 1823 on the Thames  
 
Third Company, Arrived 1828 on the Parthian   

3  The Reverend Lorrin & Mrs. Mary Ann (Wilson) Andrews    
2  Reverend Peter Gulick & Mrs. Gulick   
21  Dr. Gerrit P. & Mrs. Laura (Fish) Judd  
   

Fourth Company, Arrived 1831 on the New England 
4 The Reverend Dwight & Mrs. Charlotte (Fowler) Baldwin    

 
Fifth Company, Arrived 1832 on Averick 

6 The Reverend William P. & Mrs. Mary Ann (McKinney) Alexander    
3 The Reverend David & Mrs. Sarah (Joiner) Lyman     

 
Sixth Company, Arrived 1833 on Mentor  

2 The Reverend Lowell & Mrs. Abigail (Willis Tenney) Smith  
 

Seventh Company, Arrived 1835 on Hellespont 
1  Mr. Edwin Hall & Mrs. Sarah Hall 

 
Eighth Company, the largest, Arrived 1837 on Mary Frazier (17 families and individuals) 

1  Samuel Northrup and Angeline Tenney Castle  
19 Amos Starr and Juliette Montague Cooke  
1 Abner and Lucy Hart Wilcox 
 

Ninth Company, Arrived 1841 on the Gloucester  
11     Mr. William & Mrs. Mary Sophia (Hyde) Rice     

 
Tenth Company, Arrived 1842 on Sarah Abigail 

1 Dr. James W. & Mrs. Melicent (Knapp) Smith    
 
Eleventh Company, Arrived 1844 on the Globe 

1 Reverend Claudius B. Andrews  
1 Reverend John F. Pogue and  

 
Twelfth Company, Arrived 1848   on Barque “Samoset” with two families: 
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Those who came as Individual Arrivals to Hawai‘i –  

1 Reverend Samuel & Mrs. Julia (Sherman Mills) Damon 
2 The Rev. Dr. Luther Halsey and Louisa Gulick  
 
And the children of missionaries who themselves became missionaries: 
2 The Rev. Orramel Hinckley Gulick and Mrs. Gulick 

 
The “adopted” families were recognized: 

2 Dillingham   
 
There were 10 members of the Board of Trustees and Honorary Members, and there were 12 
Consorts present. 

 
The youngest member of the Hawaiian Mission Children’s Society was fourteen-week-old Remi 
Abbott. Jim Hunnewell had traveled the furthest from Boston, Massachusetts, and Joan Pratt was 
the eldest member in attendance. 
 
President Peter Young closed the meeting with remarks about the activities for the day. A motion to 
adjourn was made by Juliette Cooke, seconded by Wendy Rice Peterson, and approved by all. 
 
Kahu Ken Makuakane gave the Benediction, and the meeting was adjourned at 11:32 a.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Wendy Rice Peterson 
Secretary 
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The 167th Annual Meeting 
Saturday, April 6, 2019 

Roll Call 
 

The annual Roll Call was conducted by John Morgan and Christopher Abbott. Sophie LeFebvre, a 
Cooke, Rice, Judd descendant assisted with the ringing of the bell, and the counters appointed were: 
Po`ai Lincoln and Brailey Hirose-Hulbert.  
 
As each family name was called, those who belonged to the family stood and were counted.  

   
Pioneer Company, Arrived 1820 on the Thaddeus 

8  The Reverend Hiram & Mrs. Sybil (Moseley) Bingham  
3  Reverend Asa and Mrs. Lucy Thurston   
1  Mr. Samuel Whitney and Mrs. Whitney 

Dr. Thomas Holman and Mrs. Holman 
Mr. Daniel Chamberlain & Mrs. Chamberlain AND five children 
 Mr. Samuel Ruggles and Mrs. Ruggles  
Mr. Elisha Loomis and Mrs. Loomis 

And the Hawaiian youths who came with them as part of the mission were: 
Thomas Hopu 
William Kanui 
John Honoli`i 
 

Between 1818 and 1826, members of the London Missionary Society and Tahitian teachers 
and Christians arrived in Hawaii. We welcome descendants of:  

TuteTaouiarii or Tehuiari`i and his wife    
Tau`ā and his wife Tau`āwahine    
Auna    

Also in that group were … 
The Tahitian teacher Toteta (or Toketa) who arrived in 1818 
Reverend William Ellis  
Ta`amotu, a female teacher, also known as Ka`aumoku 
and Daniel Kahikona 

 
Second Company, Arrived 1823 on the Thames and 

The following Hawaiian youths came with them as part of the mission: 
William Kamo`oula, 
Richard Kalaio`ulu, and 
Kupeli`i. 
Stephen Pupuhi (Popohe), a Tahitian youth educated at the Cornwall school 

 Members of the 2nd company were 
The Reverend Artemas & Mrs. Elizabeth (Edwards) Bishop     
Mr. Levi & Mrs. Maria (Patton) Chamberlain   
Dr. Abraham Blatchely and Mrs. Blatchely 
Mr. James Ely and Mrs. Ely 
Mr. Joseph Goodrich and Mrs. Goodrich 
The Reverend William Richards and Mrs. Richards 
The Reverend Charles S. Stewart 
Ms. Betsey Stockton 
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The large Third Company, Arrived 1828 on the Parthian   (190 years ago) 
The following Hawaiian youths came with them as part of the mission: 

Henry Tahiti 
Kielaa (George Tyler) 
Paloo (Samuel J. Mills)  
Kala`a`auluna (John E. Phelps)   

 
3  The Reverend Lorrin & Mrs. Mary Ann (Wilson) Andrews    

The Reverend Ephraim & Mrs. Mary (Kittredge) Clark   
The Reverend Jonathan & Mrs. Green  

2  Reverend Peter Gulick & Mrs. Gulick   
21  Dr. Gerrit P. & Mrs. Laura (Fish) Judd    

Miss Maria Ogden 
Miss Maria Patton (later Mrs. Levi Chamberlain) 
Mr. Stephen Shepard and Mrs. Shepard  
Miss Delia Stone (later Mrs. Artemas Bishop) 
Miss Mary Ward (later Mrs. Edmund H. Rogers) 

 
The Fourth Company, Arrived 1831 on the New England 

4 The Reverend Dwight & Mrs. Charlotte (Fowler) Baldwin    
The Reverend Sheldon Dibble and Mrs. Dibble 
Mr. Andrew Johnstone and Mrs. Johnston 
The Reverend  Reuben Tinker and Mrs. Tinker 

 
Fifth Company, Arrived 1832 on Averick 

6 The Reverend William P. & Mrs. Mary Ann (McKinney) Alexander    
Reverend Richard Armstrong & Mrs. Armstrong 
Reverend  Cochran Forbes and Mrs. Forbes 
Reverend  Harvey R. and Mrs. Hitchcock  

3 The Reverend David & Mrs. Sarah (Joiner) Lyman     
Mr. Edmund H. Rogers    
Dr. Alonzo Chapin and Mrs. Chapin 
The Reverend John S. Emerson and Mrs. Emerson 
The Reverend Lorenzo Lyons and Mrs. Lyons 
The Reverend Ephraim Spaulding and Mrs. Spaulding 

 
Sixth Company, Arrived 1833 on Mentor  

With young Hawaiian John To`ohana as part of the mission 
The Reverend John Diell & Mrs. Caroline (A. Platt) Diell    
Mr. Lemuel Fuller 

 Reverend Benjamin Parker and Mrs. Parker 
2 The Reverend Lowell & Mrs. Abigail (Willis Tenney) Smith  
 

Seventh Company, Arrived 1835 on Hellespont 
Mr. Henry Dimond & Mrs. Ann Maria (Anner) Dimond  

1  Mr. Edwin Hall & Mrs. Sarah Hall 
Ms. Elizabeth Hitchcock (later Mrs. E. H. Rogers) 
Miss Lydia Brown   
Reverend Titus Coan and Mrs. Coan  
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Eighth Company, was the largest, arriving in 1837 on Mary Frazier bringing 17 families and 
individuals 

  Edward and Caroline Hubbard Bailey  
1  Samuel Northrup and Angeline Tenney Castle  
19 Amos Starr and Juliette Montague Cooke  

Edwin and Martha Rowell Locke  
1 Abner and Lucy Hart Wilcox 

Rev. Isaac and Emily Curtis Bliss  
Dr. & Mrs. Seth Andrews 
Mr.  & Mrs. Horton Knapp 
Mr. & Mrs. Getheuel Munn  
Miss Marcia Smith 
Miss Lucia Smith (later Mrs. Lorenzo Lyons) 
Mr. & Mrs. William Van Duzee  
Rev. Daniel and Andelucia Lee Conde  
Rev. Thomas and Sophia Parker Lafon  
Rev. Mark and Mary Ann Brainerd Ives  
Mr. Edward and Mrs. Lois Hoyt Johnson  
Mr. Charles and Mrs. Harriet Halstead McDonald  

 
Ninth Company, Arrived 1841 on the Gloucester  

The Reverend Elias Bond and Mrs. Ellen (Mariner Howell) Bond   
The Reverend John and Mrs. Mary (Grant) Paris     

11     Mr. William & Mrs. Mary Sophia (Hyde) Rice     
The Reverend Daniel Dole and Mrs. Dole  

 
Tenth Company, Arrived 1842 on Sarah Abigail 

Reverend George B. Rowell and Mrs. Rowell  
1 Dr. James W. & Mrs. Melicent (Knapp) Smith    

 
Eleventh Company, Arrived 1844 on the Globe 

1 Reverend Claudius B. Andrews  
Reverend Timothy Dwight Hunt and Mrs. Hunt  

1 Reverend John F. Pogue and  
Miss Maria Whitney who became Mrs. John F. Pogue 
Reverend Eliphalet Whittlesey and Mrs. Whittlesey 

 
Twelfth Company, Arrived 1848   on Barque “Samoset” with two families: 

 Reverend Samuel G. Dwight    
 Reverend Henry Kinney and Mrs. Kinney   
 

Those who came as Individual Arrivals to Hawai‘i –  
1 Reverend Samuel & Mrs. Julia (Sherman Mills) Damon 

The Rev. and Mrs. William  Spooner  
Dr. Charles and Mrs. Wetmore 

2 The Rev. Dr. Luther Halsey and Louisa Gulick (Dudley and his girls) 
The Rev. William Ellis and Mrs. Ellis 
Rev. Asa Bowen Smith and Mrs. Smith 
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The Rev. Townsend E. Taylor and Mrs. Taylor 
The Rev. William Cornelius Shipman and Mrs. Shipman 
The Rev. William Otis Baldwin and Mrs. Baldwin 
The Rev. Anderson Oliver Forbes 
The Rev. Charles McEwen Hyde and Mrs. Hyde 
The Rev. Oliver Pomeroy Emerson 
The Rev. John Leadingham, Mrs. Leadingham, and three children 

 
And the children of missionaries who themselves became missionaries: 

The Rev. Sereno Edwards Bishop  
The Rev. Hiram Bingham 2nd and Mrs. Bingham 

2 The Rev. Orramel Hinckley Gulick and Mrs. Gulick 
 

The “adopted” families were recognized: 
Richardson 

2 Dillingham  
Isenberg  
Goodale 
`I`i 
Lowrey 
Bowen  
Gilman  

Port 
Carter 
Delaporte   
Tuthill 
Walsh 
Edwards  
Wells 

 
There were 10 members of the Board of Trustees and Honorary Members, and there were 12 
Consorts present. 

 
 


